Consequently, the petitioner issued a legal 

recall notice dated 23.04.2025, demanding repayment of the outstanding 

dues, but the respondents failed to comply. As per the petitioner’s statement 

of account maintained in the regular course of business, a sum of Rs. 

30,17,114/- (Rupees Thirty Lakh Seventeen Thousand One Hundred and 

Fourteen only) remains outstanding as on 29.08.2025, along with contractual 

interest. Since clause 9 of the loan agreement contains an arbitration clause, 

the petitioner seeks the appointment of a sole arbitrator to adjudicate the 

present dispute. 

6.